
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Friday, 6 October 2017 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2
[...]
ur.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board – 
Membership 2017/2018 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 8)  

Cllr Martin Tett (Chairman) Buckinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 

Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 

Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 
Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 
 
Friday 6 October 2017 
 
11.00 am 
 
5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, 
EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item   
 

1.   Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   DCLG Consultation on 'Planning for the right homes in the right 
places' 
 

1 - 10  

3.   Grenfell Tower and fire safety in high rise buildings 
 

11 - 18  

4.   Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 2017/18: 
Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies 
 

19 - 30  

5.   Environment, Economic, Housing and Transport Board Priorities 
2017-18 
 

31 - 36  

6.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

37 - 43  

    

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 14 December 2017, 2.00 pm, Westminster 

Suite, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 



 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 
 

DCLG Consultation on ‘Planning for the right homes in the right 

places’ 

 

Purpose  

For discussion and direction 

 

Summary 

The Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) published a consultation 

‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’ on 14 September 2017. This sets out 

proposals to take forward a number of measures set out in the government’s housing white 

paper to boost housing supply in England. This report provides a summary of the 

consultation proposals and sets out potential issues for members to consider and discuss. A 

representative from the Department of Communities and Local Government is scheduled to 

attend the Board meeting to discuss proposals with Members. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Jo Allchurch 

Position:   Adviser 

Phone no:   07900 931045  

Email:    jo.allchurch@local.gov.uk  

 

  

 

Recommendation 

That the EEHT Board discuss the proposals within the consultation and provides a steer 

on the LGA’s response. 

Action 

As directed by Members. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

DCLG Consultation on ‘Planning for the right homes in the right 

places’ 

Background 

1. The DCLG consultation ‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’ includes a 

number of proposals which seek to take forw
[...]
d be 

required to meet to allow them to increase fees by a further 20 per cent. 

 

49. The housing White Paper suggested that this could be applied to those authorities who 

are delivering the homes their communities need. 

Potential issues for consideration 

50. The lack of resources of planning departments continues to be a concern raised 

regularly by both councils and developers.  

 

51. Councils need to be able to recover the actual cost of processing applications so they 

can maintain high-quality planning decisions, and improve the ability of councils to speed 

up the planning application process. 

 

52. Any increase in fees should be applied universally, not according to a set of national 

performance indicators.  

Implications for Wales 

53. None – the consultation relates to planning in England only. 

 

 

                                                

3
 LGA press release: planning application fees – August 2017 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2

https://www.local.gov.uk/about/news/taxpayers-subsidise-planning-application-costs-ps1bn-over-next-five-years


 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 
Financial Implications 

54. None. 

Next steps 

55. Members are asked to consider and discuss the key proposals within the consultation 

and provide a steer on the LGA’s response 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2





 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

 
 

     

Grenfell Tower and fire safety in high rise buildings  

 
Purpose  
 
For information and discussion. 
 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides an update on the work of the LGA following the Grenfell Tower tragedy 
on 14 June and actions taken by central and local government in response to the fire to 
ensure that buildings are safe.  
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
That EEHT members: 
 

1. Note the LGA’s work to address the issues for local authorities arising from the 
Grenfell Tower fire.  
 

2. Consider and comment on the actions that have been taken nationally and locally to 
identify and address fire safety issues in buildings over 18 metres. 
 

3. Comment on the initial draft of the LGA’s submission to the call for evidence from 
Dame Judith Hackitt’s review of building regulations and fire safety attached to this 
report.  

 
Action 
 
Officers to proceed as directed.  
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser  

Phone no: 020 7664 3132  

Email: Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

 
 

     

Grenfell Tower and fire safety in high rise buildings 

 
Background 
 
1. In the early hours of the morning of 14 June a fire broke out in the early hours of the 

morning of 14 June at Grenfell Tower in the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
Although firefighters from London Fire Brigade were are at the tower block within 
minutes of the alarm being sounded the fire rapidly spread throughout the tower block. 
The Metropolitan Police estimate that 80 died in the fire.  
 

Investigations and Inquiries 
 

2. The cause of the fire and the reason it spread so quickly through the tower block is still 
the subject of an on-going criminal investigation matter by the Metropolitan Police. In 
addition the Prime Minister announced on 14 June 2017 that there would be a Public 
Inquiry into the fire. The Inquiry is chaired by Sir Martin Moore-Bick QC, a former Court 
of Appeal judge. Following a short consultation the terms of reference for the Inquiry 
were announced on 15 August. 
 

3. The Inquiry will consider the immediate cause of the fire; the design and construction of 
the building and the decisions relating to its refurbishment; the scope and adequacy of 
building and fire regulations and other legislation; whether they were complied with at 
Grenfell Tower, and the fire safety measures on place; the fire prevention and fire safety 
measures in place on 14 June; and the response of central and local government in the 
days immediately after the fire. The Inquiry held its first preliminary hearing on 14 
September, and the aim is to produce an initial report covering the cause of the fire and 
means by which it spread by Easter 2018.  

 
4. The Westminster coroner has opened and adjourned her inquiries into the deaths of the 

victims who have so far been identified to await the conclusions of the police 
investigation and public inquiry 

 
Implications for other high rise residential buildings 

 
5. Much of the early reporting following the fire focused on the possibility that the external 

cladding applied to the building had caused the fire to spread rapidly. Given these and 
other public concerns about the safety of other tower blocks, councils reviewed fire 
safety assessments, relevant documentation relating to any refurbishments work, took 
the advice of their fire and rescue services, and contacted residents to reassure them.  
 

6. The Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) also surveyed councils 
to identify the number of tower blocks that might have similar cladding to that on Grenfell 
Tower and therefore be at risk, while the LGA wrote to council leaders and chief 
executives about the steps being taken by the sector to reassure residents and 
themselves that a similar fire could not occur in their own tower blocks.  

 
7. The possible involvement of cladding in the spread of the fire at Grenfell Tower led to a 

series of actions to test the cladding on other buildings with a floor over 18 metres. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

 
 

     

DCLG wrote to all stock holding councils and registered social landlords outlining the 
arrangements it has put in place to enable aluminium composite material (ACM) cladding 
on buildings with a floor over 18 metres to be tested and its type identified. 
[...]
t of these priorities will now focus on 
submitting evidence to them.  

 
38. Overall responsibility for the LGA’s Grenfell Tower response resides with the 

Leadership Board, with the Chairman and Group Leaders having responsibility for 
directing activity. In order to coordinate the LGA’s work in this complex area a Task and 
Finish Group has been established, with individual boards and committees continuing 
to provide input to the detail of policy as it relates to their specific areas of responsibility.  

 
Implications for Wales  
 
39. The issues set out in this document are being addressed by the devolved 

administration and local authorities in Wales.  
 
Financial Implications 
 
40. The LGA’s work in response to Grenfell Tower has been intensive; however it has been 

met so far from existing resources.  
 
Next steps 
 
41. Members are asked to: 

 
41.1. Note the LGA’s work to address the issues for local authorities arising from the 

Grenfell Tower fire.  
 

41.2. Consider and comment on the actions that have been taken nationally and 
locally to identify and address fire safety issues in buildings over 18 metres. 

 
41.3. Comment on the initial draft of the LGA’s submission to the call for evidence 

from Dame Judith Hackitt’s review of building regulations and fire safety, which 
will circulated separately to the agenda.  

 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3



 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 2017/18: 
Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside 
Bodies  

 

Purpose of report  

 

For information and approval. 

 

Summary 

 

This report sets out how the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board operates 

and how the LGA works to support the objectives and work of its member authorities.   

 

Members are asked to note the Board’s membership and agree their Terms of Reference 

and nominations to Outside Bodies for the 2017/18 
[...]
 Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 

Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Judith Blake CBE (Vice-
Chair) 

Leeds City Council 

Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 

Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 

Cllr James Robbins Swindon Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Adele Morris (Deputy Chair) Southwark Council 

Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stewart Golton Leeds City Council 

  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Rachel Eburne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Mid Suffolk District Council 

Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board meeting 
6 October 2017  

 

 

 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr Andrew Cooper Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport 
Board meeting 
6 October 2017  

 

 

 

 
Appendix C 

 

Meeting Dates 2017/18  
 
DAY DATE TIME Room 

    

Friday 6 October 2017 11.00 – 13.00 5th Floor, Layden House 

    

Thursday 14 December 2017 14:00 – 16:00 Westminster Suite, Local 
Government House 

    

Friday 23 February 2018 11.00 – 13.00 Rathbone 1 & 2,
[...]
Proportionality Figures 2017/18 

 

Members are asked to ensure that appointments for 2017/18 are in broad proportionality with the 19 Member political group makeup of the Board, which 

is as follows: 

 

8 Conservative, 7 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat , 2 Independent.  

Canal & River Trust Council 

 

Contact: 
council@canalrivertrust.org.uk 

 

Canals and rivers managed by British 
Waterways in England and Wales, transferred 
to a charitable trust - now named Canal & River 
Trust - in April 2012.  Within the governance 
structure of the Trust, a Council has a remit to 
safeguard the long-term values and purposes of 
the Trust. The Council helps to shape policy, 
raise and debate issues, and provide guidance, 
perspective and a sounding board for Trustees. 
The full Council will meet two times a year. 

1 representative 

Cllr Simon Greaves 
(Lab) 

Bassetlaw District 
Council 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4

mailto:council@canalrivertrust.org.uk




 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

     

Board priorities and work programme 
 
Purpose  
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out a draft list of priorities for the Board together with a draft work 
programme for the period to July 2018. A draft work programme is set out in Appendix A. 
 
 

 
Recommendation  
 
That the EEHT Board considers and agrees a final version of the Board’s priorities and work 
programme 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take action as directed. 
 

 
 

Contact officer:  Eamon Lally 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 02076643132/07799768570 

Email: Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk  

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Eamon.lally@local.gov.uk


 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

     

Board priorities and work programme 
 
Background 
 
1. The EEHT Board in liaison with the LGA’s Leadership Board is responsible for 

establishing LGA policy and lobbying positions in relation to the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport. This is a very wide brief and members have found it helpful to 
prioritise their work to be effective and achieve the best outcomes for the local 
government sector. 
 

 
Draft priorities and work programme 

 
2. In prioritising, the Board will want to be aware of the issues that are being raised by 

councils, which have informed the LGA’s business plan priorities1  and the government’s 
own priorities. The Board will also want to make a judgement on where it can make the 
most significant contribution.  
 

 
3. A draft work programme is set out in appendix A.  
 
 
Next steps 
 
4. Members are asked to consider and agree a final version of the Board’s priorities and 

work programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                           
1 https://www.local.gov.uk/business-plan-december-2016november-2017  

Page 32

Agenda Item 5

https://www.local.gov.uk/business-plan-december-2016november-2017


 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

     

Appendix A 
 

EEHT Draft work programme 2017/18  

Priority Key outcomes Board Activity Timescales 

Housing and Planning Council role in building more homes recognised 
in government policy 

Continue to influence government policy as it seeks 
to implement aspects of the White Paper through 
secondary legislation and changes to guidance. 
Sponsor improvement work in this area  
 
Responding to government’s social housing green 
paper 

July 2018 

A better funded, proactive planning system 
delivering homes that communities need 

To continue to press government for local 
determination of planning fees. 
 
Pursuing mechanisms for capturing uplift in land 
values for investment in infrastructure. 
 
Responding to the government’s consultation on 
the determination of local housing need. 
 

Dec 2017 

Achieve a greater focus on preventing 
homelessness and improving the way vulnerable 
peo
[...]
al funding, where there is local 
agreement. 
 

Achieved through continuing discussions with 
government through the Autumn Budget and 
beyond. 
 
[Board session to look into the potential alternative 
solutions to flooding February 2018]. 

July 2018 

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5





 
 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 19 July 2017 

Venue: Room D&E, Ground Floor, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, 
London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1  Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Board agreed that item 4, on Grenfell Tower, was moved to follow after item 2, 
the End of Year report, on the agenda. 
 
The Chairman gave thanks to Cllr Keith House for his long standing role as a Deputy 
Chair of the Board and for his valuable expertise. 
 

 

2  Post EU Exit - Waste and Recycling Policy 
  

 

 Sonika Sidhu, Adviser, introduced this report with the aim of Members giving 
consideration to the challenges facing councils around providing effective waste and 
recycling services. To assist Members to have a complete picture about the future of 
waste and recycling three external speakers presented their views and experience to 
the board.  
 
Jacob Hayler, Environmental Services Association, explained to the Board that his 
organisations view was that current waste and recycling targets being discussed by 
Europe will not get transposed onto the UK. Regarding recycling he expressed a view 
that it would require far greater investment or structural change going forwards. He 
informed the Board that in future the UK should move away from weight based 
targets. He emphasised that the targets currently being discussed are municipal
[...]
tre Regeneration and Economic 
Growth landscape. 
 
In the discussion which followed members raised the following points; 
 

 A view was expressed that there would be a need for greater accountability 

in Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) should the government go through 

with their manifesto commitment to give LEPs greater weight in law. 

 A concern was raised that devolution should perhaps not be addressed as if 

it confirmed that the government is going through with devolving powers. 

 A Member also asked that going forwards we consider how local authorities 

will deliver the Industrial Strategy, in particular once laws and powers are 

repatriated. 
 
Decision 
 
Members noted the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to incorporate Members views into future policy work in transport and 
growth.  
 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

 

6  Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 Members agreed the minutes. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

Environment, Economy 
Housing  and Transport 
Board 

6 October 2017 

 

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Steve Count Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Alyson Barnes Rossendale Borough Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Catherine Rankin Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
 Cllr David Westley West Lancashire Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Greaves Bassetlaw District Council 
 Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Hugh Evans OBE Denbighshire County Council 
 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 DCLG Consultation on 'Planning for the right homes in the right places'
	3 Grenfell Tower and fire safety in high rise buildings
	4 Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 2017/18: Terms of Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies
	5 Environment, Economic, Housing and Transport Board Priorities 2017-18
	6 Minutes of the previous meeting
	 Location map - Layden House





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport 
Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Environment, Economy, Housing & Transport Board 

Date: 
 

Friday 6 October 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Board Room, 5th Floor (North side), Layden House, 76-86 
Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Peter Thornton, Cllr Blake Pain and Cllr Tony 
Newman. 
 
Cllr Phillip Broadhead, Cllr Jon Clempner and Cllr Stuart Golton attended as 
substitutes. 
 

 

2  DCLG Consultation on 'Planning for the right homes in the right places' 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed Sarah Fox, Head of Planning Policy from the Department 
for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) who had attended to discuss 
proposals to take forward a number of measures set out in the government’s 
housing white paper to boost housing supply in England. These proposals were set 
out in the DCLG consultation ‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’ 
published on 14 September 2017.  
 
Nick Porter, Senior Adviser, introduced the report and  provided a summary of the 
consultation proposals and set out potential issues for members to consider and 
discuss. He particularly emphasised the difficulties of a single national formula to 
understand local housing markets.  
 
In the discussion which followed, these points were made;   
 

 In response to a concern raised that the proposed methodology focused on 
a top down approach, Sarah emphasised that it was DCLG’s intention that 
Local Authorities be able to use a different methodology, should they have 
a clear reason to do so. 

 Concerns were raised as to the current proposals not taking into account 
the disparity between the housing markets in different local authorities. 

 Concerns were raised as to the great deal of uncertainty for local authorities 
following this announcement. 

 Members requested a map to give clarity as to how this is impacting 
different local authority areas across England. 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

The Chairman summarised the views and concerns of the Board as follows; 
 

 That it would be crucial for central government to take into account local 
areas infrastructure in greater depth going forwards. 

 That regarding viability, Councils need greater powers to ensure homes are 
built in appropriate time after permission is given. 

 That regarding the proposed methodology DCLG would need to place a 
greater emphasis on local factors.  

 That further engagement from Ministers would be of great value to local 
government. 

 That local authorities will need further information on the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
Decision 
 
The Board considered and discussed the key proposals within the consultation and 
provided a steer on the LGA’s response. 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers would pursue further information regarding the NPPF from DCLG. 
 

2. Officers to circulate a map from DCLG showing the impact on authorities in 
England to Board members. 

 
3. Officers to incorporate Members steer into the LGA’s response on the 

DCLG Consultation.  
 

3  Grenfell Tower and fire safety in high rise buildings 
  

 

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report which provided an 
update on the LGA’s work following the Grenfell Tower tragedy in June and actions 
taken by central and local government in response to the fire. He explained that 
DCLG and the LGA was working to ensure we understood the numbers of tower 
blocks that might have similar cladding to that on Grenfell Tower and that could be 
at risk, and the LGA is particularly working to ensure the resources are in place for 
local authorities to respond to the situation. He also explained that DCLG are now 
turning their attention to private sector blocks and how to ensure that they have 
sufficient fire safety, and the Department has confirmed Councils will have a role in 
this. Eamon emphasised that it is still unclear as to what would be happen should a 
landlord be uncooperative.  
 
Eamon also outlined the ongoing work to identify Large Panel System built 
buildings that might require strengthening work. This follows concerns raised in 
respect of four tower blocks in Southwark , that were meant to have been 
strengthened following the Ronan Point Collapse in 1968, but were subsequently 
found to require additional strengthening. 
 
Eamon explained the current key LGA priorities were: 

 Ensuring buildings are safe; 

 Clarity as to Government providing local authorities with resources for any 
required changes; and 

 An immediate review of building regulations and fire safety guidance. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

In the discussion which followed, the following points were raised; 

 Eamon explained that the LGA’s Leadership Board takes on overall 
responsibility for the LGA’s Grenfell work. 

 Following a query from the Chairman, Eamon explained there had already 
been some cases of private sector resistance to required remedial work on 
high rise flats. 

 A view was expressed that local authorities should have a role in scrutiny of 
housing association properties, and their fire safety measures. 

 Following a concern raised as to what powers local authorities could have 
in enforcing that fire safety measures are taken on private sector properties 
Eamon explained that Government has provided guidance on legal powers 
but has also advised local authorities seek their own legal advice. 

 A concern was raised that the lack of clarity on regulation from Government 
was of real concern.  

 A view was expressed that it would be helpful for Board Members to receive 
a statement regarding what Council duties and powers were regarding the 
private sector issue. 

 A view was expressed that local authorities would need clarity as to their 
responsibilities on University accommodation. 

 The Chairman emphasised that local authorities would need further clarity 
on the powers Councils have when ensuring fire safety is in place in private 
properties.  

 
Decision 
 
Members of the Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board: 
 

1. Noted the LGA’s work to support local authorities arising from the Grenfell 
Tower Fire. 

 
2. Provided comments on the actions that have been taken nationally and 

locally to identify and address fire safety issues in buildings over 18 metres. 
 

3. Provided comments on the initial draft of the LGA’s submission to the call 
for evidence from Dame Judith Hackitt’s review of building regulations and 
fire safety. 

 
Actions 
 

1. Officers to incorporate Members views into the draft submission to the call 
for evidence from Dame Judith Hackitt’s review of building regulations and 
fire safety. 

 
2. Officers to circulate a statement regarding what Council duties and powers 

were regarding the private sector issue. 
 

4  Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board 2017/18: Terms of 
Reference, Membership and Appointments to Outside Bodies 
  

 

 The Chairman introduced the report setting out how the Environment, Economy, 
Housing and Transport Board operates and how the LGA works to support the 
objectives and work of its member authorities. 
 
Decision 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
The  Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board: 
 
1. Agreed its Terms of Reference; 
 
2. Formally noted the membership for 2017/18; 
 
3. Noted the Board meeting dates for 2017/18; and 
 
4. Agreed the Board’s nominations to outside bodies. 
 

5  Environment, Economic, Housing and Transport Board Priorities 2017-18 
  

 

 Eamon Lally, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the report setting out a draft list 
of priorities for the Board together with a draft work programme for the period to 
July 2018. 
 
In the discussion the followed, the following points were raised; 

 Nick Porter indicated that there are a number of announcements the LGA 
are anticipating which will need to be priorities for the Board, such as the 
Housing Green Paper. 

 The Chairman asked that an update on the Housing Green Paper come to 
the Board later in the year. 

 A view was expressed that further discussion on homelessness and rough 
sleeping was welcome on the Board’s priorities for the year. 

 In response to a query, Nick informed the Board that a paper on the private 
rented sector would come to the Board later in the year. 

 
Decisions 
 
Members are asked to consider and agree a final version of the Board’s priorities 
and 
work programme. 
 
Actions 
 
Officers to incorporate Members views and comments into the work programme. 
 

 

6  Minutes of the previous meeting 
  

 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Adele Morris Southwark Council 
 Cllr Rachel Eburne Mid Suffolk District Council 

 
Members Cllr Alistair Auty Wokingham Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Lynne Duffy Wychavon District Council 
 Cllr David Renard Swindon Borough Council 
 Cllr Mark Mills-Bishop Broxbourne Borough Council 
 Cllr Colin Davie Lincolnshire County Council 
 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Ed Turner Oxford City Council 
 Cllr Rachel Blake Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Gillian Campbell Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Michael Mordey Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr Peter Thornton Cumbria County Council 
 Cllr Linda Gillham Runnymede Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Tony Newman Croydon Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Philip Broadhead Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Clempner Harlow District Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parker Hart District Council 

 
 


